full vegetation species lists) in 1997 (July 5 - July 23).  The locations of all plots are 
identified on the accompanying mapset.  Ecosystem analysis was based on the data from 113 
of the 127 detailed plots and 121 of the 236 visual plots established in 1997. 

One hundred and seventy eight (178) plots were not included in the analysis for the following 
reasons: 

• A preliminary analysis of all detailed plots established in 1996 determined that 
six plots were outliers and eight plots represented transitional situations.  These 
fourteen plots were thus not included in the final analysis.